B. <u>S23C013</u>

Authors: Ian Carbo imcarbo@uno.edu Leo Gillum ligillum@uno.edu Organization Contact: **Bart Pittari** pittari@gmail.com

Referred To: Azizah Hinnawi
Date Filed: 03/28/23
Number of Pages Total: 3

Sponsor(s):
Brett Fornatoro
bcfornat@uno.edu
Antonio Rodarte
amrodar1@uno.edu

A Bill

This is a bill to allocate \$250 from the Senate Operating Account to assist the Phi Kappa Sigma fraternity in hosting a Consent 101 workshop through the Center for Justice and Peacebuilding which will be hosted on April 24th, time tentative at Kirschman Hall.

Whereas, the Phi Kappa Sigma fraternity is registered with the Office of Student Involvement and Leadership;

Whereas, the Consent 101 workshop is necessary to the UNO community because it provides in-person training on sexual consent and non-consent;

Whereas, the Consent 101 workshop is necessary to the UNO community because one in five female students and one in sixteen male students have experienced some kind of sexual assault whilst in college (according to a study the Bureau of Justice Statistics);

Whereas, the Phi Kappa Sigma fraternity will publicize the event via flyers and social media;

Whereas, all enrolled students are invited to attend.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW ORLEANS STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION THAT:

- I. THE AMOUNT OF \$250 BE ALLOCATED FROM THE SENATE OPERATING ACCOUNT TO THE PHI KAPPA SIGMA FRATERNITY FOR THE CONSENT 101 WORKSHOP.
- II. ALL UNUSED FUNDS SHALL REVERT BACK TO THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION AT THE END OF THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR.
- III. SEE ATTACHED BUDGET.
- IV. THE PHI KAPPA SIGMA FRATERNITY SHALL REPORT BACK TO THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION WITHIN 30 DAYS UPON COMPLETION OF THE EVENT.

Senate Action: PASS	Vote: 17Y - 3A - 0N
Azinah Hinnauri	03/30/2023
PRESIDING OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	DATE
SG President's Action:PASS	
arato M Charles.	03/30/2023
SGA PRESIDENT'S SIGNATURE	DATE
VETO OVERRIDE	
Senate Action on Veto:	Vote:
PRESIDING OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	DATE

Budget

Purchase	Company/Organization	Price
Deposit for Consent 101	Rape, Abuse & Incest	
Workshop	National Network (RAINN)	\$250.00